
REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL 
 

The Board of Commissioners for the Ft Myers Beach Fire Control District (FMBFCD) requests a 
proposal from Certified Public Accounting (CPA) firms to provide auditing services for FMBFCD.  
Please visit our website at http://fmbfire.org/financial-information/ to obtain a copy of the RFP prior 
to submitting a proposal.  The deadline for submitting proposals is December 27, 2016 at 3:00 
pm.  The selection of the auditing firm will be in compliance with Section 218.391 of the Florida 
Statutes; the performance of the audit by the selected firm must be in compliance with Section 
218.39 of the Florida Statutes.  The Board of Commissioners reserves the right to reject any or 
all proposals and to waive any and all formalities. 

 

Publish date – 12/03/16 



    		

	

  

 
Established 1949 

 
 
 

Board Of 
Fire Commissioners 

 
Carol Morris 

Chair 
 

Theodore R. Schindler II 
Vice-Chair 

 
Bob Raymond 

Secretary/Treasurer 
 

Ronald Fleming 
Fire Commissioner 

 
Larry Wood 

Fire Commissioner 
 
 

Fire Chief 
Matthew R. Love 

DATE: December 3, 2016 
 
TO: Prospective Proposers 
 
FROM: Jane Thompson, Finance Director 
 
SUBJECT: Auditing Services Request for proposal (RFP)  
 

 
 
The Board of Commissioners of the Fort Myers Beach Fire Control District 
desire to receive a proposal from qualified individuals or firms for Auditing 
Services.  Please refer to the Legal Advertisement contained in the enclosed 
Proposal Package for the time and due date for proposal submission. 
 
The services shall include, but not be limited to the “Performance Specifications” 
included in the Proposal Package. 
 
If you have any immediate questions regarding the Scope of Services or 
procedural matters, you may contact Jane Thompson at 239-590-4203 or via e-
mail at: jthompson@fmbfire.org. We look forward to your participation in this 
RFP process. 
 
 
 



1 
 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS	
FORT MYERS BEACH FIRE CONTROL DISTRICT 

REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL – AUDIT SERVICES 

I.   General Information 

 
1.) The Fort Myers Beach Fire Control District (the “District”) is an independent special fire control district 

which is governed by Florida law, especially Chapter 189 and Chapter 191, Florida Statutes, and the 
District’s enabling legislation. 

 
2.) The District’s Auditor Selection Committee (Committee) is composed of the Fire Chief, a Commissioner 

currently serving on the Board of Fire Commissioners, and in a limited capacity, the Finance Director.  
The selection of the auditing firm will be in compliance with Section 218.39 of the Florida Statutes, Rules 
of the Florida Department of Financial Services and Rules of the Auditor General (Chapter 10.550 Local 
Government Entity Audits). 

 
3.) Responses may not be submitted to the District via facsimile.   

 
4.) Each responder is solely responsible for reading and completely understanding the requirements and 

specifications of the RFP document. 
 

5.) Questions regarding the Request for Proposal (RFP) are to be addressed to: 
 

Jane Thompson, Finance Director 
Fort Myers Beach Fire Control District 
100 Voorhis Street 
Fort Myers Beach, FL 33931 
(239) 590-4200 
E-mail:  jthompson@fmbfire.org 
 
 

6.) All proposals must be received by 3:00 PM on December 27, 2016, at the address listed above.  Any 
responses received after the deadline will be returned to the proposers unopened.  Three (3) signed 
copies of your proposal shall be submitted in one sealed package, clearly marked on the outside 
"Proposal for Auditing Services."  Costs incurred by the responding firms in preparing proposals in 
response to this request will not be reimbursed by the District.  All responses will be publicly opened at 
District Headquarters, 100 Voorhis Street, Fort Myers Beach, FL 33931, by Jane Thompson, at 4:00 
p.m. on December 27, 2016, and distributed to all members of the Committee. 

 
7.) The Committee will review the proposals and will recommend three (3) proposers to the District Board 

of Commissioners (Board) on January 17, 2017, in order of preference.  The Committee reserves the 
right to reject any and all proposals submitted and to request additional information from the proposers.  
Firms submitting proposals will not be requested to make oral presentations as part of the evaluation 
process. 

 
8.)  The District reserves the right to retain all proposals submitted and to use any ideas in a proposal 

regardless of whether that proposal is selected.  Submission of a proposal indicates acceptance by the 
firm of the conditions contained in this RFP, unless clearly and specifically noted in the proposal 
submitted and confirmed in the contract between the District and the firm selected. 

 
 



2 
 

 
9.)  All responses must contain a description of all fees and other costs as a not-to-exceed auditing services 

price.  The District also requires a schedule of billing rates per hour for staff assigned to the engagement 
for auditing services for any additional services that may be required. 

 
10.) RFP Calendar: 

 
December 3, 2016      Legal notice published  

December 27, 2016  3:00 p.m. - Deadline for Proposals 

January 4, 2017 10:00 a.m. – Committee meets to review and rank responders 

 January 17, 2017* 6:00 p.m. - Committee presents Board with review of proposals, 
ranking three (3) firms, first, second and third  

  January 17, 2017*        6:00 p.m. - The Board votes on acceptance of the Committee 
recommendation and awards contract for audit services 

*Note: January 2017 meeting of the Board of Fire Commissioners is subject to change, if parties are 
interested in attending, please call or email Jane Thompson to verify the meeting date and time. 

11.) The District does not have an internal audit department. 

 

II.   Description of the Fort Myers Beach Fire Control District 

The Fort Myers Beach Fire Control District is located on the southwest coast of Florida, in Lee County.  The 
District is an independent special district created by the Laws of Florida for the purpose of providing fire 
protection and emergency services.  The District office is located at 100 Voorhis Street in Fort Myers Beach, 
Florida.  The Fire Chief is the Chief Executive Officer.  The Finance Director performs the accounting.  The 
business and affairs of the District are governed by a board of five commissioners who are elected to terms of 
four years on a staggered basis.  

 
1.) For reporting purposes, the Annual Financial Report (audited financial statements) will include a general 

fund. 
 

2.) The District formed a VEBA in 2007.  The VEBA trust fund has a separate audit which is provided to the 
FMBFCD auditor to include in the financial statement. 
 

3.) The District utilizes an unwritten investment policy in accordance with Florida Statute 218.415(17).   
 

4.) Capital assets consist of land, buildings, improvements, vehicles and equipment.   
 

5.) An annual budget is adopted for the District’s general fund.  The total budget for the District was 
$15,232,556 for fiscal year ended September 30, 2016.  
 

6.) The Districts’ long-term liabilities consist of a bond-like loan for the construction of a new fire station, a 
capital lease for the purchase and use of ambulances, accrued employee leave, and other post-
employment benefits. 



3 
 

 

7.) Accounting records are maintained on a modified accrual basis. 
 

III.   Assistance to be provided to the Auditor 
 
1.) Staff will perform the year-end closing of the books. 

 
2.) Staff will prepare work schedules and related materials as requested by the selected Auditor. 

 
3.) Staff will provide all documentation (i.e., invoices, checks, and other supporting documents) as requested 

by the Auditor. 
 

4.) Staff will be available during the audit to assist the Auditor by providing any pertinent information, 
documentation and explanations. 

 
 

IV.  Performance Specifications 
 

1.) Audits will be performed in compliance with the requirements of Section 218.39 of the Florida Statutes.  
It is the intent of the District to enter into a three-year contract with the firm submitting the successful 
proposal, with an option of renewing for two additional one-year (1) periods. 
 

2.) Audits will cover one-year periods beginning October 1, 2015, and ending September 30th of each year 
to be audited. 
 

3.) The Auditor will provide assistance in implementing changes in governmental accounting standards. 
 

4.) The Auditor will prepare Annual Financial Report for review and verification by the Finance Director.  
Auditor will complete the Annual Financial Report to be sent to the State of Florida Division of Accounting 
and Finance, verifying that the report is in agreement with all audited figures. 
 

5.) Audit reports will contain the opinion of the auditor on the basic financial statements and on internal 
control over financial reporting and on compliance and other matters based on an audit of financial 
statements.  The Auditor will be responsible for performing certain limited procedures involving the 
required supplementary information. 
 

6.) The Auditor will communicate in a letter to management any reportable conditions found during the audit.  
Auditors are required to make an immediate written report of all irregularities and illegal acts. 
 

7.) The preparation of financial statements, including all footnotes, will be the responsibility of the Auditor. 
 

8.) The Auditor will provide seven (7) signed and bound copies and an electronic copy (required in pdf) of 
the District’s audit report. 
 

9.) The Auditing firm will present the completed audit at the regular meeting of the FMBFCD Board of 
Commissioners no later than June. 

 

 



4 
 

V.   Qualifications of the Auditor and information to be Included in the Proposal: 

1.) The Auditor must have performed continuous CPA services for a minimum of five years in the State 
of Florida.  The Auditor should provide a statement of the experience of their firm with special districts 
within the last five (5) years in the State of Florida.  

 
2.) The Auditor should clearly indicate its governmental expertise.  Resumes should be provided for the 

Managing Partner in charge of the audit and contributing support staff. 
 

3.) The Auditor must be a member of the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants (AICPA) and 
the Florida Institute of CPAs (FICPA). 

 
4.) The Managing Partner in charge of the audit and contributing staff must have 80 hours of 

governmental accounting and auditing continuing professional education (CPE) as required by 
professional standards. 

 
5.) The Auditor should indicate its approach to peer review and provide a report of the most recent peer 

review.  The Auditor should indicate whether that peer review included a review of local government 
client activities. 

 
6.) The Auditor should provide a description of their experience in preparing governmental financial 

statements. 
 

7.) The Auditor should indicate any disciplinary actions that have been instituted or proposed against the 
firm during the last three years. 

 
8.) The Auditor should describe the results of any State or Federal reviews during the past three years 

of the firm's governmental client audit work. 
 
 
VI.   Additional Information to be Included in the Proposal: 

1.) Title page showing the RFP subject, the name of the firm, address, telephone number, the name of 
the contact person, and the date. 

 
2.) Brief description of the audit approach to be followed. 
 
3.) A statement setting forth the proposer's understanding of the work to be done and a commitment to 

perform the work on a schedule that is agreeable to FMBFCD for any given year. 
 

4.) A statement indicating that the appropriate criteria for independence per professional standards have 
been met. 

 
5.) A statement as to whether the firm is local, regional, or national. 
 
6.) The location of the office from which the work is to be done and the number of personnel in that office 

who would be working on the audit. 
 

7.) A listing of special districts for which the firm is providing or has provided audit services. 
 

8.) Firm promotional material may be included as supplemental information. 
 

 



5 
 

 

VII. Instructions for Proposals: 

 Proposals must include: 

1.) Qualifications of Auditor 
 

a. Description and history of firm. 
 

b. Relevant prior government auditing experience. 
 

                        c.         Resumes of the partners and/or manager who will be assigned to this audit. 
 

2.) Technical Approach 
 

a. Provide a brief description of the audit approach to be followed. 
 

 3.) Statement reflecting acceptance of District requested timeline for annual audit services 

a. Completion of the field work by February of each year (following the first year audit). 
 

b. Presentation of the completed audit to be made at the regular meeting of the Board in 
March or April, unless otherwise agreed upon. 

 

1.) Estimated Fee Schedule 
 

2.) Additional Information 
 

  a. Describe your clientele, listing local governments served. 

b. Provide a statement certifying that the auditor in charge has completed Continuing 
Professional Education requirements imposed by Government Auditing Standards 
(commonly referred to as the “Yellow Book”). 

c. Provide a copy of a Peer Review performed during the immediate three year period prior 
to the completion of the audit for fiscal year to end September 30, 2015. 

VIII.   Selection Process: 

1.) The FMBFCD selection committee may conduct such investigations as required to be necessary and 
appropriate to assist in the evaluation of any response and to establish the responsibility, 
qualifications and ability of any responder.  
 

2.) By submitting a response, each responder recognizes and agrees that FMBFCD may reject any 
response based upon the FMBFCD exercise of its sole discretion.  Every responder waives any 
claims it may have for damages or other relief resulting directly or indirectly from the rejection of its 
response based upon any ground whatsoever including FMBFCD’s exercise of its sole discretion and 
disclosure of or refusal to disclose any pertinent information related to the reasons for rejection of a 
response.  FMBFCD will comply with applicable Florida law related to the selection of an auditor.   



6 
 

 
3.) All responses will be reviewed by FMBFCD Audit Selection Committee. 

 
4.) FMBFCD Auditor Selection Committee will evaluate each response and select three (3) responders 

deemed to be the most qualified to perform the required services.  Factors that will be considered in 
evaluating responses include, but are not limited to: 

 
 

a. Completeness and accuracy of the response 

b. Compliance with the Request for Proposal requirements 
 

c. Abilities of each responder’s personnel 
 

d. Past performance with similar agencies 
 

e. Description of the professional services to be provided to FMBFCD 
 

f. Fees and costs of the professional services (this factor shall not be the sole or predominant 
factor used to evaluate responses) 

 
g. Location of office staff 
 

5.) The Board of Commissioners will receive and consider the Audit Selection Committee’s rankings and 
recommendation and determine the responders to be qualified. The Board of Commissioners may 
approve the Committee’s recommendation and may take such action as it deems to be in the interest 
of FMBFCD, in its sole discretion. 
 

6.) Once the Board of Commissioners has selected a qualified responder to be Auditor, the Auditor will 
provide a contract (engagement letter) that includes the not-to-exceed price on an annual basis for 
the initial three-year (3) agreement term and the estimate for two annual extensions, will provide a 
statement that invoices for fees and costs will be submitted in sufficient detail to determine hours and 
rates worked by assigned staff and a provision which specifies the contract period including renewals 
and conditions under which the contract may be terminated or renewed for approval by the Fire Chief 
of FMBFCD. 

 

7.) FMBFCD anticipates signing the contract (engagement letter), and the selected Auditor will begin the 
Audit process.   

 
8.) If the contract (engagement letter) is rejected by FMBFCD, the Fire Chief will contact the next highest 

ranked qualified responder and begin the process again.   
 
9.) FMBFCD will not negotiate with more than one responder at a time.  FMBFCD will continue the 

negotiations process until a contract (engagement letter) is successfully negotiated with a qualified 
responder.  


